

Prince George's County Council

Wayne K. Curry Administration Building 1301 McCormick Dr Largo, MD 20774

Meeting Agenda - Final

Government Operations and Fiscal Policy

Committee Ingrid S. Watson, Chair

Sydney J. Harrison, Vice Chair Thomas E. Dernoga Mel Franklin Krystal Oriadha

Staff Support: Nathaniel Tutt – Committee Director Leroy Maddox, Jr. – Legislative Attorney Nikia McBride – Administrative Aide

Wednesday, March 27, 2024

1:30 PM

Committee Room 2027

VIEW USING THE LINK PROVIDED AT: https://pgccouncil.us/LIVE

ORDER OF PROCEEDING

- a) Presentation by Committee Staff (Including comments received by the Committee)
- b) Comments from Sponsor
- c) Questions from Committee Members
- d) Comments from Agencies
- e) General Discussion
- *f) Motion and Vote*

CALL TO ORDER

LEGISLATION					
<u>CR-012-2024</u> Draft: 1	<u>A RESOLUTION CONCERNING THE COUNTY PROCUREMENT</u> <u>REGULATIONS WORK GROUP</u> for the purpose of establishing a work group to review, analyze, and evaluate current County procurement regulations and requirements and recommend updated procurement regulations and requirements to the County's current procurement regulations and requirements.				
	<i>Sponsor(s)</i> : Hawkins, Ivey, Blegay, Watson, Burroughs, Fisher, Oriadha, Franklin and Olson				
	<u>Attachment</u>	(s): R2024012 CR-012-2024 Summary			
	Legislative History:				
	2/27/24	County Council	removed from Consent Agenda		
	3/5/24	County Council	introduced and referred to the Government Operations and Fiscal Policy Committee		
<u>CB-025-2024</u> Draft: 1	EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 2-2024 - REORGANIZATIONAL PROPOSAL creating the Office of Procurement within the Office of Central Services.				
	<u>Attachment</u>	(s): B2024025 CB-025-2024 Summary CB-025-2024 Transmitta	<u>11</u>		
	<u>Legislative History</u> :				
	3/19/24	County Council	presented and referred to the Government Operations and Fiscal Policy Committee		
<u>CB-024-2024</u> Draft: 1	<u>AN ACT CONCERNING PROCUREMENT REVISIONS</u> for the purpose of replacing references to the Office of Central Services Director with the Purchasing Agent and references to Office of Central Services with the Office of Procurement.				
	<u>Attachment</u>	(s): B2024024 CB-024-2024 Summary CB-024-2024 Transmitta	<u>1</u>		
	Legislative History:				
	3/19/24	County Council	presented and referred to the Government Operations and Fiscal		

Policy Committee

<u>CR-015-2024</u> Draft: 1	A RESOLUTION CONCERNING SUPPLEMENTARY APPROPRIATION OF FEDERAL, STATE AND OTHER FUNDS for the purpose of appropriating funding from grants in the amount of \$13,291,486 for the Police Department, Department of Family Services, Health Department, Department of Public Works and Transportation, Department of Housing and Community Development and Department of the Environment.				
		gay and Franklin	n, Fisher, Oriadha, Dernoga,		
	Legislative History:				
		County Council	introduced and referred to the Government Operations and Fiscal Policy Committee		
<u>CB-018-2024</u> Draft: 1	AN ACT CONCERNING FISCAL RESPONSIBILITY AND GOOD GOVERNMENT for the purpose of requiring the Director of the Office of Management and Budget to submit a statement to the Council describing the fiscal impact of each bill before Council action; specifying the contents of the fiscal impact statement; and generally amending the law governing the consideration of bills by the County Council.				
	<u>Sponsor(s)</u> : H <u>Attachment(s</u>	Harrison <u>): B2024018</u> <u>CB-018-2024 Summary</u>			
	Legislative History:				
	3/12/24	County Council	presented and referred to the Government Operations and Fiscal Policy Committee		

APPOINTMENTS

<u>APPT-8-24</u> Draft: 1	Appointment of the following individuals to the Revenue Authority Board for Prince George's County: Ms. Shameeka Price			
	Appointment			
	Term Expiration: 7/28/2027			
	 Mr. E. Troy Washington Appointment Term Expiration: 7/28/2026 <u>Attachment(s)</u>: 02_23_2024_Revenue Authority Board_Appointment Package 			
	02_23_2024_Revenue Authority Board_Appointment Package			

ADJOURN